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Disclaimer | Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Statements

This presentation has been prepared solely for informational purposes. The presentation may contain forward looking 

statements, which reflect our beliefs or current expectations and assumptions regarding the future of the business, future

plans and strategies, projections, anticipated events and trends, the economy and other future conditions. Forward looking

statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of future performance and can generally be identified by terminology

including "anticipate”, "aspire", "believe", "project", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "strategy", "target", "trend", "future", "likely",

"may", "should", "will", "intend", "plan", "goal", "objective", "seek", “roadmap”, and other words of similar meaning or similar 

expressions.

By their nature, forward looking information and statements are subject to known and unknown uncertainties, risks and 

changesincircumstances that are difficult to predict and not in our control. Our actual results of operations and financial 

conditionsmay differ materially from that or those indicated in the forward looking statements. You should not place

undue reliance on any of these forward looking statements.

Any forward looking statement made by us in the presentation is based only on information currently available to us and 

speaks only as to the date on which this presentation is made. Past performance is not a reliable indication of future

performance. We make no representations or warranties as to the accuracy, or completeness of the information and shall not

have any liability for anyrepresentations, express or implied, regarding the information contained in, or for any omissions from,

the information includedin this presentation. We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward looking statement

whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise. The information contained in the presentation is 

prepared to assist prospective investors in making their own evaluation of the Company.
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We understand that delivering from one side of the country to another requires efficiency and reliability 
of global standards and local operations that continually strive for excellence.

Domestic Express

With Aramex International Express, sending time-sensitive documents or packages is prompt,
convenient and easy.

International Express
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As a global logistics and transportation solutions provider, Aramex will help simplify customers’
operations with costeffective and comprehensive solutions.

Logistics & Other Whether by sea, air or land, Aramex Freight provides the facilities and expertise for seamless and
streamlined operations.

Freight forwarding

As a global logistics and transportation solutions provider, Aramex will help simplify customers’
operations with costeffective and comprehensive solutions.

Logistics & Other

Employees
17,000+

Offices
600+

Countries
65+

Aramex Overview | Aramex is a Global Provider of COMPREHENSIVE Logistics and 
Transportation Solutions

Billion Market Cap
AED 6 ++

Billion Revenues
FY 2021

AED 6.1

Aramex works round-the-clock to serve e-businesses of all sizes. From customized solutions for the 
checkout, order fulfilment, customs clearance, international shipping, and last mile delivery to returns 
management.

E-Commerce



AFRICAN
SUB-SAHARAN

Eu

United States of America 

Canada

Ghana

Kenya
Nigeria

Tanzania 

Uganda 
South Africa

Bahrain  

Kuwait 
Oman 
Qatar

Saudi Arabia
United Arab Emirates

Bangladesh  

India 
Indonesia 
Malaysia 
Singapore 
Sri Lanka

China 
Hong Kong

Czech Republic
France 

Ireland 
Malta 
Netherlands  
Slovakia

United Kingdom

Egypt 

Georgia  
Iran 
Iraq 
Jordan

Lebanon

Algeria Libya
Morocco  

Palestine  
Sudan 
Tunisia 
Turkey

Australia
New Zealand

North Asia

Oceania

GCC

N&S America MENAT
& GSO

South Asia

Regions | Aramex Global Footprint
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FY 2021 
Results 
Highlights 



• New fulfillment centers and branches opened in KSA, Egypt, 
Morocco and Iraq

• On the go warehousing solutions catered to the SME sector in 
UAE, Saudi Arabia and Egypt

Scaled up on ground presence in key markets 

Key Business highlights Q4 2021 and FY 2021

• Split of operations with Aramex Express and Aramex Logistics 
fully implemented 

• Immediate benefits reflected with 22% growth of the freight 
forwarding business in 2021 year on year, surpassing pre-Covid-
19 levels.
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Operating model redesign fully completed 

• Healthy mix of B2B and B2C, moving to a B2B2C model with end 
to end service offering

Diversification of business

• Large shareholders GeoPost and Abu Dhabi Ports add synergies to Aramex Express and Aramex Logistics, respectively   

Two new strategic shareholders 

• Fully automated facility opened at Riyadh Airport in Q4 2021, with 
more automation projects planned across the GCC and broader 
MENAT region, as well as in Malaysia in 2022/23

• Expansion of PUDO network in the GCC markets is on track  

Focus on operational efficiency



Revenues by  
Segment (AED m)

5,510 

6,069 
241 81 127 60 49 

2020 Freight
Forwarding

Express Domestic Logistics Other 2021

Express
44%

Freight 
Forwarding

22%

Domestic
25%

Logistics
7%

Other
2%

Financial & Performance Highlights | double digit growth in freight and logistics
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2021

Y-o-Y Growth 3%22% 9% 16% 43%

10%



SS & S AFRICA

AMERICA

GCC
MENAT

SOUTH ASIA

NORTH ASIA

OCEANIA

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

70.6

-9.3 

12.4 

1,192,660 

4%

-12%

25%

-3%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

195

-9.3

34.9

1,273,072  

12%

-5%

11%

-39%

EUROPE

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

574.7 

42.6 

112.7 

10,571,439  

36%

8%

-1%

9%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

161.3 

40.4 

18.1 

1,052,816 

10%

33%

-12%

8%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

186.2 

33.6 

34.5 

13,809,988 

12%

22%

-22%

2%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

158.6 

-33.8 

21.9 

5,067,808 

10%

-18%

-63%

8%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

169.1 

-56.8

26.1 

804,836  

10%

-25%

-51%

-33%

REV

Rev GRTH 
GP

Volumes

88.0 

8.1 

24.7 

1,716,720 

5%

10%

-3%

10%

*All amounts are in AED Millions

Regional Breakdown |Q4 2021
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*Volumes: Include Express, SNS and domestic.

*The total reported consolidated numbers 
include the above eight regions, as well as the 
holding companies which are classified as non 
operational regions. 



Group 
Financial 
Results  



267 226 

FY 2020 FY 2021

1,059 1,177 

FY 2020 FY 2021

Financial & Performance Highlights |FY & Q4 2021 Group Highlights

Page 10

-286 -304

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

Total Overheads (AED m)

1,598 1,612 

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

Cost of Services (AED m)

-1,191 -1,284

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

Attributable Net Profit (AED m)

59 
46 

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

Revenue (AED m)

5,510 6,069 

FY 2020 FY 2021

3,977 
4,638 

FY 2020 FY 2021



Financial & Performance Highlights |Aramex Courier
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Q4 2021 Q4 2020 QoQ

1,043,644 1,183,088 -12%

786,345 833,139 -6%

257,299 349,949 -26%

25% 30%

40,584 129,229 -69%

4% 11%

97,114 185,007 -48%

EBITDA% 9% 16%

Revenue
Total Direct Cost 
Gross Profit 
GP%

EBIT
EBIT%

EBITDA

FY 2021 FY 2020 YoY

4,143,963 3,935,398 5%

2,996,171 2,661,597 13%

1,147,792 1,273,801 -10%

28% 32%

266,879 457,704 -42%

6% 12%

503,567 676,831 -26%

EBITDA% 12% 17%

EBITDA

Total Direct Cost 
Gross Profit 
GP%

EBIT
EBIT%

Revenue

Quarter Financials Full year Financials

Express Volume Domestic Volume Express Volume Domestic Volume

7 6 

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

28 29 

Q4 2020 Q4 2021

97 108 

FY 2020 FY 2021

25 26 

FY 2020 FY 2021

*Volumes are in millions of shipments All amounts are in AED Thousands



Financial & Performance Highlights |Aramex  Freight Forwarding
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Q4 2021 Q4 2020 QoQ

390,676 279,847 40%

345,798 254,943 36%

44,878 24,905 80%

11% 9%

4,141 -5,438 176%

1% -2%

11,486 1,935 493%

EBITDA% 3% 1%

EBIT%

EBITDA

EBIT

Revenue
Total Direct Cost 
Gross Profit 
GP%

FY 2021 FY 2020 YoY

1,325,551 1,084,731 22%

1,171,676 949,375 23%

153,875 135,356 14%

12% 12%

14,312 16,521 -13%

1% 2%

43,577 49,881 -13%

EBITDA% 3% 5%

EBIT%

EBITDA

Revenue
Total Direct Cost 
Gross Profit 
GP%

EBIT

Quarter Financials Full year Financials

Volumes
Q4 2021 Q4 2020 FY 2021 FY 2020 QoQ YoY

7,498 3,175 23,737 10,736 136% 121%

8,215,829 3,783,841 27,853,731 13,855,624 117% 101%

5,913 11,897 30,215 42,547 -50% -29%

26,970 29,450 179,322 140,399 -8% 28%

Air Freight (KGs) 11,594,436 11,621,351 49,123,007 39,321,985 0% 25%

Land freight (FTL)
Land Freight (LTL KGs)
Sea Freight (FCL TEU)
Sea Freight (LCL CBM)

All amounts are in AED Thousands



Financial & Performance Highlights |Aramex  Logistics
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Quarter Financials Full year Financials

Top Revenue generating sectors 

O&G FMCG Telecommunication Fashion Ecommerce Electronics Healthcare

Q4 2021 Q4 2020 QoQ

113,016 100,758 12%

109,150 93,167 17%

3,866 7,591 -49%

3% 8%

15,864 -41,333 138%

14% -41%

38,202 -18,868 302%

EBITDA% 34% -19%

Revenue
Total Direct Cost 
Gross Profit 
GP%

EBIT

EBITDA

EBIT%

FY 2021 FY 2020 YoY

434,856 374,862 16%

392,375 324,960 21%

42,481 49,902 -15%

10% 13%

22,463 -84,705 127%

5% -23%

110,420 -8,509 1398%

EBITDA% 25% -2%

EBITDA

GP%

EBIT
EBIT%

Gross Profit 

Revenue
Total Direct Cost 

All amounts are in AED ThousandsEBIT 2020 had some extraordinary items. Details are included in Appendix 



Financial & Performance Highlights | FY & Q4 2021 Group Highlights

Financial Ratios
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Q4 2021 Q4 2020 2021 2020 QoQ YoY

Gross Profit Margin % 20.3% 25.5% 23.6% 27.8% -5.1% -4.2%

EBIT % 3.6% 5.6% 5.0% 7.3% -2.0% -2.3%

EBTIDA% 9.3% 11.2% 11.1% 13.5% -1.9% -2.4%

Net Profit Margin % 2.9% 3.7% 3.7% 4.8% -0.8% -1.1%

EPS (AED) - - 0.154 0.182 - -0.028

Debt/Equity % - - 47% 61.7% - -14.7%

Debt TO EBITDA - - 2.2 1.9 - -

Debt to EBITDA (Excluding IFRS 16) - - 0.9 1.6 - -

Movement (%)

Quarter and full year 2021 and 2020 had some extraordinary items. Details are included in Appendix.



Balance Sheet Highlights

Financial & Performance Highlights | Balance Sheet Remains Strong and Liquid
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31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020 Actual Change %

2,283 2,621 -338 -13%

11 218 -207 -95%

3,107 3,277 -170 -5%

5,400 6,115 -715 -12%

1,618 2,243 -625 -28%

5 94 -89 -95%

1,101 1,071 30 3%

Total liabilities 2,724 3,408 -684 -20%

11 16 -5 -31%

Shareholders' equity 2,665 2,691 -26 -1%

Current assets

Assets held for sale

Non-current assets

Total assets

Current liabilities

Liabilities held for sale

Non-current liabilities

Non-controlling interest

Movement

All amounts are in AED Millions



THANK
YOU



Investor Relations Contacts

InvestorRelations@aramex.com
Tel + 971 4 211 8464
Dubai - UAE
aramex.com/investors

Nicolas Sibuet
Chief Financial Officer

Anca Cighi
Investor Relations Officer

Investor
Relations
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Appendix
Extraordinary 
items



Appendix | Extraordinary items
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ebit

All amounts are in AED Thousands

Q4 2021 Q4 2020 2021 2020 QoQ YoY

Reported EBIT 58,650 89,167 305,676 399,549 -34% -23%

Extraordinary Items: 
Less: Morocco provision reversal -18,473 - -18,473 -

Less: Morocco insurance refund -6,243 - -6,243 -

Less: Lebanon insurance refund - - -6,611 -

Less: Lebanon provision reversal -2,339 - -2,339 -

Add: Expected Credit Losses on Banks-Lebanon 2,788 21,301 5,491 21,301

Add: Morocco & Lebanon Provisions - - - 52,885

Add: Morocco Legal Provision - 36,726 - 36,726

Add: Lebanon translation impact 22,076 - 22,076 -

Normalized EBIT 56,457 147,194 299,576 510,461 -62% -41%



Appendix | Extraordinary items
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EBITDA

All amounts are in AED Thousands

Q4 2021 Q4 2020 2021 2020 QoQ YoY

Reported EBITDA 149,653 179,603 675,340 741,376 -17% -9%

Extraordinary Items: 
Less: Morocco provision reversal -18,473 - -18,473 -

Less: Morocco insurance refund -6,243 - -6,243 -

Less: Lebanon insurance refund - - -6,611 -

Less: Lebanon provision reversal -2,339 - -2,339 -

Add: Expected Credit Losses on Banks-Lebanon 2,788 21,301 5,491 21,301

Add: Morocco & Lebanon Provisions - - - 52,885

Add: Morocco Legal Provision - 36,726 - 36,726

Add: Lebanon translation impact 29,313 - 29,313 -

Normalized EBITDA 154,699 237,631 676,478 852,288 -35% -21%



Appendix | Extraordinary items

Page 21

NET Income

All amounts are in AED Thousands

Q4 2021 Q4 2020 2021 2020 QoQ YoY

Reported Net Income 46,247 58,649 225,541 266,651 -21% -15%

Extraordinary Items: 
Less: Morocco provision reversal -18,473 - -18,473 -

Less: Morocco insurance refund -6,243 - -6,243 -

Less: Lebanon insurance refund - - -6,611 -

Less: Lebanon provision reversal -2,339 - -2,339 -

Less: Infofort Gain - - -31,606 -

Add: Expected Credit Losses on Banks-Lebanon 2,788 21,301 5,491 21,301

Add: Morocco & Lebanon Provisions - - - 52,885

Add: Morocco Legal Provision - 36,726 - 36,726

Add: Lebanon translation impact 17,695 - 17,695 -

Normalized Net Income 39,673 116,676 183,453 377,564 -66% -51%


